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Control  Time Thinning 

schedule 

Number of stems / haa 

before / after thinning 

Average annual incrementb of 

H, R, BA V and Do  

Control 

(C) 

Winter 90/91 

Winter 02/03 

Winter 09/10  

Winter 11/12  

No thinning 

No thinning 

No thinning 

No thinning 

9400/9400 

5129/5129 

4763/4763 

3233/3233 

H: 37 

R: 2.5 

BA: 1.68  

V: 14.1 

Do: 30.6 

Medium 

(M) 

Winter 90/91 

Winter 02/03 

Winter 09/10  

Winter 11/12 

Thinning 

No thinning 

Thinning 

No thinning 

6800/1500 

3712/3712 

3112/1235 

1205/1205 

H: 43 

R: 3.5 

BA: 2.06 

V: 21.2 

Do: 30.1 

Dynamic  

(S) 

Winter 90/91 

Winter 02/03 

Winter 09/10  

Winter 11/12 

Thinning 

No thinning 

Thinning 

No thinning 

5600/900 

1494/1494 

1667/596 

591/591 

H: 44 

R: 4 

BA: 1.73 

V: 19.4 

Do: 31.6 
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Treatment Tree 

id. 

Age Height 

(m) 

DBH 

(cm) 

LB 

(m) 

H/DBH 

(cm/cm) 

CB 

(m) 

Crown length 

(m) 

Number of 

sampled discs 

<LB or above 

Control  

(C) 

C1.1 

C1.2 

C2.1 

C2.2 

C3.1 

C3.2 

54 

72 

51 

55 

60 

62 

12.9 

14.3 

9.1 

13.5 

6.7 

8.7 

19.1 

17.5 

12.1 

12.4 

6.7 

6.4 

3.2 

3.5 

3.6 

7.6 

2.8 

4.4 

67.3 

81.7 

75.2 

108.7 

100.1 

136.9 

3.6 

6.4 

4.6 

8.2 

3.2 

5.2 

9.3 

7.9 

4.5 

5.3 

3.5 

3.5 

1   4 

0   5 

1   3 

1   5 

3   3 

2   3 

Medium 

(M) 

M1.1 

M1.2 

M1.3 

M2.1 

M2.2 

49 

74 

45 

48 

40 

16.0 

17.0 

16.7 

14.2 

10.8 

30.9 

20.7 

29.0 

17.2 

13.4 

3.9 

4.9 

3.3 

5.0 

3.9 

51.9 

81.9 

57.8 

82.6 

80.9 

3.9 

7.9 

4.9 

5.5 

5.4 

12.1 

9.1 

11.8 

8.7 

5.4 

1   6 

2   6 

0   7 

6   0 

2   2 

Dynamic 

(S) 

S1.1 

S1.2 

S2.1 

S2.2 

79 

80 

50 

48 

17.3 

15.7 

14.2 

13.2 

27.9 

22.3 

19.0 

16.6 

3.5 

4.8 

5.0 

8.3 

62.0 

70.3 

74.8 

79.5 

5.5 

5.8 

6.1 

8.4 

11.8 

9.9 

8.1 

4.8 

1   6 

1   6 

1   6 

4   2 
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Level Factors and 

variables 

Levels of factor or variable definition Units 

Plot Thinning 

schedule 

C: control 

M: medium 

S: dynamic 

 

Tree Social status 1: dominant 

2: co-dominant 

3: suppressed 

 

DBH 

Height 

Age 

Diameter at breast height 

Total height 

Tree age at stump 

cm 

cm or m 

Annual 

rings 

H/D, D/H 

DI 

HI 

Height over DBH, DBH over Height 

Annual diameter increment = DBH/age 

Annual height increment = H/age 

cm/cm 

mm/year 

cm/year 

LB 

CB 

Height to the lowest living branch 

Height to the crown base (where ¾ of the branches are living)  

cm or m 

cm or m 

CL_LB, 

CL_CB 

Crown length from tree tip to either LB or LC cm or m 

CR_LB, 

CR_CB 

Crown ratio according to either LB or LC % 

Disc mh 

DINC 

rDINC 

xD 

ss 

mD 

average insertion height of the disc   

average depth into crown  

relative DINC=DINC/CL_LB 

Maximum branch diameter on the disc 

sum of the square diameter of all the branches with BD� 5mm  

quadratic mean branch diameter 

cm or m 

cm or m 

cm/cm 

mm 

cm²  

cm 
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age_slice age of the branches of the slice (=PA-1)  

Ss_above Sum of the section areas of all the branches inserted in- and 

above- every disc computed from the measurement of all the 

branches of diameter over 5mm 

dm²  
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m parameter estimate standard error p-value 

1 � 0 0.7100 0.1203 < 0.0001 

� 1 0.2154 0.0198 < 0.0001 

� 1,0 1 - - 

� 1,1 0.1905 - - 

� 2
1 0.7545 - - 

2 � 0 -1.4152 0.1441 < 0.0001 

� 1 0.1529 0.0339 < 0.0001 

� 2,0 0.0803 - - 

� 2,1 0.2604 - - 

3 � 0 12.1353 0.9160 < 0.0001 

� 1 0.3450 0.0300 < 0.0001 

� 3,0 2.6762 - - 

� 3,1 0.0758 - - 

4 � 0 -0.3466 0.0645 < 0.0001 

� 1 0.5166 0.0614 < 0.0001 

� 2 -0.8987 0.1694 < 0.0001 

� 3 0.0086 0.0011 < 0.0001 

� 4,0 0.0917 - - 

� 4,1 0.2124 - - 
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 estimate t p-value 

� 1,2 0.3879 2.6948 0.0051 

� 1,3 -0.1607 -1.0425 0.1516 

� 1,4 -0.0688 -0.4416 0.3306 

� 2,3 -0.2051 -1.3418 0.0935 

� 2,4 -0.2351 -1.5488 0.0646 

� 3,4 0.5539 4.2599 < 0.0001 
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